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ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 July 2019 Item: 3
Application
No.:

19/00148/FULL

Location: Gardner House Harrow Lane Maidenhead SL6 7NX
Proposal: Demolition of existing 33 x 1 bed sheltered housing and erection of 23 x 2 bed

affordable homes
Applicant: Mr Stritch
Agent: Mrs Jennifer Thompson
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Furze Platt Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF states that planning decisions should apply a presumption in favour of
sustainable development and that, for decision-taking, this means approving development
proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan; or where there are no relevant
development plan policies, or the policies which are most important for determining the
application are out-of-date, granting permission unless: i) the application of policies in the NPPF
that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the
development proposed; or ii) any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a
whole.

1.2 In this case the tilted balance is engaged. The proposal would have some harm to the visual
amenities of the area and there would be some harm arising from the limited amenity space
provided on site for the future occupiers of the development. However, the proposal would make
more efficient use of a previously developed site which the NPPF affords substantial weight, and
the site is within a sustainable location and would contribute to meeting the need for high quality,
affordable homes in the Royal Borough. Accordingly, the benefits of the scheme are not
outweighed by the harm.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. To GRANT planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to
secure the affordable housing referred to in Section 9 of this report and with the
conditions listed in Section 13 of this report.

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the affordable housing
has not been satisfactorily completed by 20th September 2019 (or as otherwise
agreed by the Head of Planning) for the reason that the proposed development
would not provide affordable homes.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

 At the request of (former) Councillor Ilyas, irrespective of the recommendation of the Head of
Planning, to consider the impact of the proposed development on the local area and in the
public interest.
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3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site covers an area of 0.42 hectares and is located on the north side of Harrow
Lane in Furze Platt, Maidenhead. The site is currently occupied by Gardner House, a former
retirement/sheltered housing development built in 1972 comprising 33 x one bedroom flats and
day centre. The existing, and now vacant, buildings include two x two-storey blocks, within the
centre and towards the western end of the site, together with a three-storey block towards the
eastern side. All three blocks are linked by single storey hallways. Former communal gardens
surround the existing buildings to the front and rear.

3.2 The main vehicular access is currently taken off Harrow Lane and leads to the front car park.
Access to garage parking also exists via Connaught Close to the north. The site slopes
downwards from west to east.

3.3 The application site is located in a predominantly residential area, with mainly terraced and semi-
detached houses to the north and south. The Furze Platt train station and railway line into and
out of Maidenhead are immediately to the east of the site, with some mature trees along the
shared boundary. Queensway road bounds the site to the west.

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 The main planning policy constraints to development in the Royal Borough are the Green Belt
and the risk from flooding. The application site is not located in either of these areas, or any
other special designation area, and therefore there are no key planning policy constraints to the
site. The site does, however, have archaeological potential the details of which are set out
further in this report.

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of Gardner House and its
replacement with two flatted blocks containing 23 x 2 bedroom dwellings. Block A would be
positioned on the western side of the site and would be an L-shaped, two-storey building of 8
dwellings. At its maximum, it would be approximately 25m wide and 18m deep with a ridge
height of 9.5m. Block B would be positioned on the eastern side of the site and have three-
storeys, accommodating 15 dwellings. It would be approximately 35m wide, 16m deep and have
a ridge height of 11m.

5.2 The central part of the site, between the two blocks of flats, would provide the main parking area
to the development comprising 31 spaces. A further 15 spaces would be provided in the location
of the existing garage block (to be demolished). The existing access off Harrow Lane would be
closed off to vehicles, with vehicular access to the site provided solely from Connaught Close.
The application submission includes a landscaping plan for the development.

5.3 The density of development is 55 dwellings per hectare. The applicant, Housing Solutions, is a
local Registered Social Landlord (Housing Association) and all units would be affordable,
available for either social rent and shared ownership.

Planning history

Reference Proposal Decision
384/70 35 Old People flats and 1

warden flat
Approved – 30.06.1970

04/00969/COU Change of Use of three
ground floor flats to a Day
Centre facility to include a
single storey front extension
and a rear/side conservatory
plus parking and new access

Approved - 24.11.2004
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from Harrow Lane.
05/00698/FULL Construction of a single

storey sun lounge
Approved - 11.05.2005

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The main development Plan policies applying to the site are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

DG1, H10,H11

Highways P4,T5
Trees N6

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2019)

Section 2- Achieving sustainable development
Section 4- Decision–making
Section 5- Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 9- Promoting Sustainable Transport
Section 11- Making effective use of land
Section 12- Achieving well-designed places

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

SP2, SP3

Sustainable Transport IF2

7.1 Paragraphs 48 of the NPPF (2019) sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant
policies in emerging plans according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan
Submissions Version (BLPSV) was submitted for examination in January 2018. The BLPSV does
not form part of the statutory development plan for the Borough. However, by publishing and
submitting the Borough Local Plan for independent examination the Council has formally
confirmed its intention to adopt the submission version. The Council considers the emerging
Borough Local Plan to be sound and legally compliant, officers and Councillors should accord
relevant policies and allocations significant weight in the determination of applications taking
account of the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies.

7.2 However and whilst submitted, the examination is currently paused and the Inspectorate has yet
to reach final view on the Plan’s soundness. The BLPSV policies therefore remains a material
consideration in planning applications subject to the level to which it is consistent with the
relevant version of the NPPF and the extent there are unresolved objections to relevant policies.
Where relevant this is considered further below.

This document can be found at:
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/201026/borough_local_plan/1351/submission/1

Other Local Strategies or Publications

7.3 Other Strategies or publications relevant to the proposal are:
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 RBWM Townscape Assessment
 RBWM Parking Strategy

More information on these documents can be found at:
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planni
ng

8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

36 neighbours were notified directly of the application.

The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site on 8th February 2019
and the application was advertised in the Local Press on 30th January 2019.

11 letters were received objecting to the application, summarised as:

Comment
Where in the
report this is
considered
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1. Parking:

There is a huge ongoing traffic/parking issue on Queensway with the
junction with Harrow Lane. Commuters using Furze Platt station park
their cars in the area causing significant disruption throughout the day.

There is also a parking problem in the Connaught Close area.

If residents can’t even park on main roads (due to commuters parked)
and can’t park on Connaught Close, it causes tension in the community.
Allowing more vehicles in the area will make the situation worse.

Parking will become even more chaotic in the area as cars from the
development will have to negotiate parked cars on Queensway and
close to the junction with Harrow Lane.

Although Furze Platt station is not busy, the impact of additional cars
entering Queensway when the barriers are down could cause a lot of
traffic congestion.

Since the application has been submitted, the applicant has begun
evicting tenants parking in the garage blocks, (to be demolished as part
of the proposal). Tenants in Connaught Close now have to park on the
streets and are often unable to park near their homes, making it
particularly difficult for the elderly, disabled and people with young
children. The parking spaces should be for existing residents. Housing
Solutions should sort out the existing parking problem.

Due to the parking problems in the area waste management services
and emergency services have problems reaching people and properties
in the locality.

The parking issue must be solved. Residents will be left with nowhere
to park.

Garages and parking spaces are being taken away from residents in
Connaught Close, leaving them nowhere to park in an already very busy
area, due to commuters parking.

Loss of parking to existing residents. Residents rent or have bought
their properties on the premise that allocated parking has always been
in place, were not consulted by the applicant on this and no explanation
has been provided.

The whole ground area should be given over to provide garages and
parking spaces.

9.15 – 9.23
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2. Impact on amenities of neighbours:

Loss of privacy and loss of daylight to 14 Connaught Close.

The entrance to the development is only 5m from our home (12
Connaught Close) and there are serious concerns about the noise that
will be created from this, and the impact it will have on the quality of our
lives.

Houses from No.6 to No.16 on Connaught Close will be directly facing
the proposed development and there are concerns regarding privacy,
especially as there will be 5 dwellings in the roof of proposed Block B,
windows for which will be at a higher level and will directly overlook the
houses on Connaught Close.

Significant loss of light (No.12 Connaught Close), from the proposed
silver birch tree to be directly outside our home 1.5m away. This will
also make the walkway/footpath in front of the house dark and damp.

There is no mention of numbers 12, 14 and 16 Connaught Close in the
proposed plans. There has been a total disregard to current residents
closest to the development and who will be affected the most

The entrance to the site will be right in front of our house (No.6
Connaught Close). This means more cars passing in and out of the
road and more noise pollution. This is also a serious risk to health and
safety.

9.11 – 9.14
9.32

Housing Solutions have properties in the area and there are problems
with anti-social behaviour to environmental damage, for example, drug
dealings, fly tipping, dog fouling. There have been a number of police
raids in the area. Housing Solutions does not seem to do anything
about addressing these problems. In light of this, the situation can only
get worse with the new development

9.33

The footpath linking Connaught Close to Queensway is in a bad state,
with uneven slabs, litter and dog fouling – It is not safe for children or
other users. It is also narrow and the hedge has become overgrown.
Housing Solutions have not done anything about these problems.
Groups congregate on the walkway and behind Gardner House as it is
secluded and dark.

9.33

Concerned for the safety of pedestrians crossing the entrance to the
development.

9.17

Concerned about the impact of this proposed development on the
quality of life of existing residents, who have formed a residents group to
strongly object to the proposal. The main concerns are the effects on
parking, traffic and noise the proposed development will have.

Noted.

Connaught Close is not designed to cope with the volume of traffic from
the development.

9.15-9.23

Planning has been going on behind closed doors. No consultation was
undertaken by the applicant with local residents.

Pre-application
advice was
provided by the
Council.
Although the
applicant is
encouraged to
consult with
local residents it
is not required.
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Construction traffic will create extra noise and hassle making any kind of
injury or accident more likely.

This can be
mitigated by
way of a
construction
management
condition.

The local schools are already too full and could not cope with more
children. This also applies to local doctors and dentists.

Noted.

Consultee responses

Consultee Comment
Where in the
report this is
considered

Highway
Authority

No objections.

The site is located in a reasonably accessible location
and the provision of 46 car parking spaces is considered
appropriate provision for the area.

The applicant has undertaken a TRICS analysis of the
site showing the existing, proposed and net increase in
the number of trips (two way) anticipated at the site.
RBWM highways are satisfied with the assessment and
the results presented. It is considered that the proposal
will not raise any significant highway concerns in relation
to the number of vehicles anticipated on the local
highway network.

The main existing vehicular and pedestrian access to the
site is from Harrow Lane, with a secondary vehicular
access from Connaught Close (a cul-de-sac). The
proposed new vehicle access onto Connaught Close
provides an access with less vehicular conflicts in
comparison to the existing access on Harrow Lane. It is
considered the proposed access is suitably placed with
adequate visibility to left and right, and no visibility issues
for those pedestrians exiting the footpath to the west of
the site access.

The cycle and refuse provisions are acceptable.

9.15 – 9.23
Section 13,
conditions 7 –
12 inclusive.

Berkshire
Archaeology

There are potential archaeological implications
associated with this proposed scheme. It is
recommended a condition be attached to any planning
permission requiring a written scheme of investigation to
be submitted and approved that sets out a programme of
archaeological mitigation to be implemented.

9.29 – 9.31
Section 13,
condition 6.

Lead Local Flood
Authority

Further consultation response pending – to be reported
in Panel Update.

9.24-9.31

Environmental
Protection

Recommends conditions in respect of a site specific
construction environmental management plan, noise
report, plant noise and deliveries and collections to and
from the building site be attached to any permission
granted, plus informatives in relation to dust and smoke
controls.

Section 13,
condition 8.

Trees No objections subject to conditions in relation to
protection of trees and landscaping scheme.

9.27-9.28
Section 13,
condition 13 and
14.
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Thames Water No objections with regard to waste water network and
waste water process infrastructure capacity.
Advises the developer to follow the sequential approach
to the disposal of surface water.
There are public sewers crossing or close to the
development. The development is also within 15m of a
sewerage pumping station and therefore habitable
rooms should be at least 15m away from the station to
minimise harm the to the living conditions of future
occupants.

Noted.

9. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The key issues for consideration are:

i The principle of the development;

ii The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area;

iii The impact on the living conditions of neighbours and future occupiers of the development;

iv Highway implications and parking provision;

v Sustainable drainage;

vi The impact on trees;

vii Archaeological implications, and

viii Other material considerations.

The principle of development

9.2 Local Plan Policy H7 states planning permission will not be granted for development that would
result in the loss of residential land or accommodation in residential use, other than in exceptional
circumstances. The 33 flats within Gardner House were previously available for social rent by
persons over 55 years and, as they were self-contained with no on-site personal care provided,
fell within Use Class C3, dwellinghouses. Accordingly, the proposal will not involve a material
change of use of the land and the site will remain in residential use.

9.3 Although technically there will be a loss of residential units from 33 to 23, the existing units
currently fall below the Nationally Described Spacing Standards 2015 and have shared bathroom
facilities, thus they could not be rented out in their current state, and substantial works would
need to be undertaken to bring them up to modern standards. In addition, and as explained in the
application submission, there has been a general decline in the demand for sheltered housing,
(as identified in a Borough wide assessment undertaken jointly by RBWM and the applicant,
Housing Solutions). This decline has been attributed to residents increasingly staying in their
homes for longer and, at the point at which additional care is required, a traditional sheltered
housing scheme was found not to meet the needs of individuals, and either extra care housing or
a care home were required. Potential occupiers favour larger, open plan units and the demand
for housing people over 55 years old has reduced as people now prefer to stay and adapt their
homes as their needs change. As a result, the local housing need prevalent in the Borough is for
general occupation by persons of any age. The applicant, Housing Solutions, is a local
Registered Social Landlord (Housing Association) and all units would be affordable housing,
available for either social rent or shared ownership.

9.4 As the proposal is for housing and would help meet an identified local need for affordable housing
(to be secured by a legal agreement), the principle of development is acceptable.
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The impact on the character and appearance of the area

9.5 Local Plan Policy H10 requires new residential development schemes to display a high standard
of design and landscaping in order to create attractive, safe and diverse areas and, where
possible, enhance the existing environment. Policy H11 states that in established residential
areas planning permission will not be granted for schemes which introduce a scale or density of
new development which would be incompatible with or cause damage to the character and
amenity of the area. General design policy DG1 states that harm should not be caused to the
character of the surrounding area through cramped development or the loss of important
features which contribute positively to the area. The NPPF advises planning permission should
be refused for development of poor design that fails to take opportunities available for improving
the character and quality of the area and the way it functions.

9.6 In terms of established character, the site falls within an area classified in the Council’s
Townscape Assessment as being an ‘Early Post War Suburb’. Key features of these areas are
medium density development, two-storey semi-detached dwellings and short terraces set in
regular plots on a network of curvilinear streets (roads, avenues or drives) with dead-end roads
(closes) and cul-de-sacs. Built form is defined by unified and simple architectural lines with
steeply-moderated pitched, hipped or gabled roofs with chimneys which add visual interest on the
skyline. Façade detailing is sparingly used although occasionally feature gables to mark the end
of terraces. Parking is predominantly off-street. Shared amenity greenspace in and around
buildings, grass verges and small ornamental street trees contribute to the street scene.
Generally, the area is characterised by its spacious character and simple aesthetic.

9.7 The proposed 23 x 2 bedroom flats would be accommodated in two blocks following the
demolition of the existing building. There is no objection to the loss of the existing building which
is not considered to have any particular architectural or historic merit to warrant its retention.
Block A, which accommodates 8 x 2 bed flats, comprises of a two-storey, L-shaped building with
a hipped roof positioned to the west of the site. At its maximum, it would be approximately 25m
wide and 18m deep with a ridge height of 9.5m. Block B would be positioned on the eastern side
of the site and comprise a rectangular block of three-storeys, accommodating 15 dwellings. It
would be approximately 35m wide, 16m deep and have a ridge height of 11m. Areas of soft
landscaping are proposed around both blocks, with communal amenity space provided to the
west of Block A adjacent to Queensway and to the east of Block B. In between the two blocks a
car-parking area is proposed with the main vehicular access from Connaught Road.

9.8 The proposed blocks of flats would be sited in similar positions to the western and eastern ends
of the existing building, with the two-storey Block A at the higher end of the site, (similar to the
two-storey part of the existing building), and the three-storey Block B positioned at the lower level
adjacent to the railway line, (similar to the three-storey section of the existing building). Both
blocks of flats would be sited slightly closer to Harrow Lane than the existing building, however
this is similar to buildings on the same side of the road to the east of the site, and relief is
provided by Queensway Road and an open verge to the west. In context, the height, scale, mass
and bulk of the proposed buildings are generally out of keeping with the wider area. However,
given the height, scale mass and bulk of the existing building on site, the replacement blocks,
while somewhat larger, would not be materially dissimilar. Overall, it is considered that while
there would be some harm to the visual amenities of the area as a result of the higher density
development this would not be significant.

9.9 Following pre-application advice, the design of the blocks has been simplified to reflect the simple
architectural lines and facades found on development in the surrounding area. Proposed soft
landscaping within and around the boundaries of the site has been strengthened and is
sufficiently comprehensive to adequately soften the appearance of the blocks of flats and
hardsurfacing. Materials would largely reflect those found in the area, with a palette including red
brick and off-white rendered panels. Grey concrete interlocking tiles are not appropriate for the
development, however this can be controlled by planning condition 2, as recommended in
Section 13 of this report.

9.10 Conditions 2, 3, 4 and 14 in Section 13 of this report will help ensure the proposal is sympathetic
to the character and appearance of the area.
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Impact on the living conditions of neighbours and future occupiers of the development

9.11 Paragraph 127 (f) of the NPPF states that planning decisions should ensure that developments
provide “a high standard of amenity for existing and future users”.

9.12 Block A would be approximately 14m from the front elevations of numbers 14 and 16 Connaught
Close. This is a sufficient gap to ensure the development would not result in loss of daylight or
sunlight to these neighbouring properties. At two-storeys, and at a similar ground level to the
immediate neighbours, Block A will not appear dominant or overbearing. No windows are
proposed in the north side elevation of the building closest to Connaught Close and this can be
conditioned to ensure this is maintained in the future. The furthest first floor side window on Block
A facing Connaught Close would be approximately 28m away, while first floor windows on Block
B would be approximately 27m away. These distances are comparable to front to front distances
of properties facing each other on opposite sides of the road in the surrounding area.
Accordingly, the proposal would not result in loss of privacy to the immediate neighbours.

9.13 Each flat would exceed the Nationally Described Space Standards and provide versatile living
accommodation with open plan kitchens and living areas. Block B would include a lift to ensure
suitability for persons with limited mobility. Although there is limited communal space, the site is
in a sustainable location, well served by public transport and in close proximity to shops, services
and schools.

9.14 Conditions 5 and 13 attached in Section 13 will help safeguard the amenities of existing residents
in close proximity to the site.

Highway implications and parking provision

9.15 Local Plan Policy T5 expects all development proposals to comply with the Council’s adopted
highway design standards in the interests of highway safety, while Policy P4 requires all
development to comply with the Council’s adopted parking standards. The NPPF (paragraph
109) states “Development should only be prevented or refused on highway grounds if there
would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the
road network would be severe.”

9.16 Harrow Lane is a classified unnumbered local distributor road, with a 30mph speed limit. The site
is located 1.6km north of Maidenhead Town Centre and is accessed via Harrow Lane. The site is
well served by the surrounding road network, with the A404 (M) located 5km to the west and the
M4 motorway 5km to the south. The nearest bus stop is located directly outside the site on
Harrow Lane and provides regular services to Maidenhead town centre and High Wycombe.
Furze Platt train station bounds the site to the east and provides two services per hour to
Maidenhead and to Bourne End or Marlow. Accordingly, the site is located in a reasonably
accessible area.

9.17 The main existing vehicular and pedestrian access to the site is from Harrow Lane, with a
secondary vehicular access from Connaught Close. The application proposes that the main
vehicular access will be provided from a new access off Connaught Close, with pedestrians and
cyclists primarily accessing the site from Harrow Lane. The Highway Authority has advised that
the proposed new vehicular access from Connaught Close provides an access with less
vehicular conflicts in comparison to the access from Harrow Lane, as this section of Connaught
Close is a cul-de-sac with no through road for other vehicles. The access is suitably placed with
adequate visibility to the left and right, and with no visibility issues for those pedestrians exiting
the footpath to the west of the site access.

9.18 The Highway Authority has advised that the site is in a reasonably accessible location. The
applicant proposes 46 car parking spaces which is appropriate provision for the area and
compliant with Policy P4.
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9.19 TRICS analysis to assess the existing, proposed and net increase in the number of trips (two-
way) anticipated at the site has been provided. The Highway Authority is satisfied with the
assessment and results, and has advised the proposal does not raise any significant highway
concerns in relation to the number of vehicles anticipated on the local highway network.

9.20 The proposal would provide 32 cycle parking spaces which is acceptable. The proposal would
also provide suitably located refuse stores and the applicant has demonstrated, with the
submission of a swept path analysis, that a Council refuse lorry could enter and leave the site in
a forward gear.

9.21 All of the local resident representations received in connection with this application have
expressed concerns about parking problems within the vicinity of the site, particularly along
Queensway as a result of commuters parking to use Furze Platt station. It is important to note,
however, that this is an existing problem which, with sufficient off-street parking provision, the
proposal would not add to. Refusing the application on the grounds of an existing problem could
not be justified or substantiated if the application were to go to appeal. If there is an existing
problem with on-street parking this can be addressed through other ways, such as resident’s
permits.

9.22 With regard to loss of parking to existing residents, it is unclear from planning records what
properties the existing block of garages (proposed to be demolished) within the application site
originally served. It appears that some properties were originally provided with their own off-
street parking, while some were not, however at the time planning permission was granted for the
estate, in the 1960s and 70s, parking arrangements would have been more relaxed compared to
today’s requirements, such that the garages are highly unlikely to have been tied to specific
properties in the original planning permission. Essentially, this is a matter between the individual
owners/occupiers of the existing neighbouring properties affected and the applicant, Housing
Solutions and is not fatal to the acceptability of this application.

9.23 The Highway Authority has raised no objections to the proposed development which would not
have an unacceptable impact on highway safety or a severe impact on the local road network.
Subject to conditions 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, the proposal complies with adopted policies.

Sustainable drainage

9.24 The initial consultation response from the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) requested
clarification on the surface water discharge rate. For development sites which were previously
developed, the Non-Statutory Technical Standards for sustainable urban drainage systems
requires the peak runoff rate from the development to any drain, sewer or surface water body for
the 1 in 1 year rainfall event and the 1 in 100 year rainfall event to be as close as reasonably
practicable to the greenfield runoff rate from the development for the same rainfall.

9.25 In response to the LLFA request, the applicant has advised flows from the site cannot be reduced
to a green field rate due to spatial constraints on site. Due to the lack of space at the lower part of
the site and required offsets from the existing services, electricity cables and building in this area,
no more storage at the outfall location can be provided and as a result, a discharge rate lower
than 10l/s cannot be achieved. Infiltration cannot be used to reduce the rate or volume from site
due to the risk of dissolution features in the chalks. Further attenuation upstream of the tank
would have a limited impact on the downstream storage, due to the limited flows from the upper
site areas. However, the development will reduce flows, to 10l/s, acceptable in a 1 in 100 plus
climate change event, and almost half the existing 1 in 1-year rate, representing a significant
reduction. This will ensure that the flood risk both to and from the site is not increased as a result
of the development.

9.26 Thames Water has not raised any objections to the proposed development, and as the proposal
represents a betterment on the existing situation on site, it is not anticipated the LLFA will object.
Accordingly, the LLFA formal response will be provided in an update report to the Panel and, if
necessary appropriate planning conditions added.
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The impact on trees

9.27 There are established trees along the east boundary adjacent to Furze Platt station which the
application shows to be retained. Although the trees are not worthy of specific protection in terms
of their amenity value (by way of a Tree Preservation Order), they will help soften the appearance
of Block B when viewed from the east, and will provide effective screening to the development,
helping to ensure privacy of future occupants is maintained from the adjacent railway station. It is
therefore recommended these trees are protected during the construction of the development.

9.28 The Tree Officer has no objections to the proposal and subject to condition 13 it complies with
Policies DG1 and N6 of the Local Plan.

Archaeological implications

9.29 Berkshire Archaeology has advised there are potential archaeological implications associated
with this proposed scheme. Previous consultation at the site concluded that Gardner House “is in
an area of some moderate archaeological potential, for features of most periods.” This is
evidenced through nearby important finds, such as a Neolithic ground axe c.3000m north-west of
the proposals. A numbers of shards of early Saxon pottery were found in Moorside close (c.
300m east of the site) during a watching brief, and a small prehistoric hand axe has been
discovered c.400m south of the site. However, the Berkshire Historic Environment Record does
not note any known archaeological features or monuments within the site boundary or directly
adjacent, although as noted in the previous consultation “this is more likely due to a lack of
previous field investigations in the area rather than that the archaeology is not necessarily
present.”

9.30 The application site therefore falls within an area of archaeological significance and
archaeological remains may be damaged by ground disturbance for the proposed development.
Berkshire Archaeology has therefore recommended that a condition is applied that mitigates the
impact of the development should permission be granted (see condition 6). This is in accordance
with paragraph 141 of the NPPF which states that local planning authorities should require
“developers to record and advance understanding of the significance of any heritage assets to be
lost (wholly or in part) in a manner proportionate to their importance and the impact, and make
this evidence (and any archive generated) publicly accessible.”

9.31 Subject to condition 6 the proposal complies with Policy ARCH 4 of the Local Plan.

Other Material considerations

9.32 Environmental Protection has not raised any objections to the proposal in respect of noise or air
pollution. The proposal therefore complies with Policy NAP3 of the Local Plan.

9.33 Some representations received have commented on existing problems with anti-social behaviour
in the area and that, as a result of the new development, this could become worse. It is
considered however that as the site will become occupied, (having been vacant for residential
use for 7 years), the development will in fact provide natural surveillance of the area, which in-
turn should help to reduce anti-social behaviour.

10. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

10.1 As the proposed development is for affordable housing, the development is exempt from CIL.

11. CONCLUSION – PLANNING BALANCE

11.1 Paragraphs 10 and 11 of the NPPF 2019 set out that there will be a presumption in favour of
Sustainable Development. The latter paragraph states that:

For decision-taking this means: approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date
development plan without delay; or where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the
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policies which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting
permission unless:

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of particular
importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or

any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits,
when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.

11.2 Footnote 7 of the NPPF (2019) clarifies that:

‘out-of-date policies include, for applications involving the provision of housing, situations
where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable
housing sites (with the appropriate buffer..).’

11.3 The BLPSV is not yet adopted planning policy and the Council’s adopted Local Plan is more than
five years old. Therefore, for the purposes of decision making, currently the starting point for
calculating the 5 year housing land supply is the ‘standard method’ as set out in the NPPF
(2019), this gives a Local Housing Need of 71 units per year.

11.4 At the time of writing, the Council is able to demonstrate 4.74 years of housing land supply.
Therefore, for the purpose of this planning application the LPA currently cannot demonstrate
a five year supply of deliverable housing sites (with the appropriate 5% buffer).

11.5 As such, paragraph 11 d (ii) of the NPPF (2019), including footnote 7, the ‘tilted balance’ is
engaged. As such, this sets out that planning permission should be granted unless any adverse
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed
against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole.

11.2 The proposal would have some harm to the visual amenities of the area and there would be
some harm arising from the limited amenity space provided on site for the future occupiers of the
development. However, the proposal would make more efficient use of a previously developed
site which the NPPF affords substantial weight, and the site is within a sustainable location and
would contribute to meeting the need for high quality, affordable homes in the Royal Borough.
Accordingly, the benefits of the scheme are not outweighed by the harm.

12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan

 Appendix B – Proposed site plan

 Appendix C – Existing and proposed block plans

 Appendix D – Block A floor plans

 Appendix E – Block A elevations

 Appendix F – Block B ground and first floor plans

 Appendix G – Block B second floor plan

 Appendix H – Block B elevations

 Appendix I – Proposed street elevation

13. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the date of this
permission.
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended).

2 Notwithstanding the details submitted with the application, no development above slab level shall
take place until details of the roof tiles to be used on the development have first been submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out
and maintained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies DG1, H10, H11.

3 The materials to be used on the external elevations of the development shall be in accordance
with those specified in the application unless any different materials are first agreed in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
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details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1,
H10, H11.

4 The development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the details of slab levels
as shown on drawing no. PD03 Revision P2.
Reason: In the interest of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies Local Plan DG1,
H10, H11.

5 No window(s) shall be inserted at first floor level or above in the north elevation of Block A , on its
flank closest to properties in Connaught Close.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies
- Local Plan H14.

6 No development shall take place until the applicant or their agents or successors in title have
secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological mitigation (which may comprise
more than one phase of work), in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has
first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: The site lies in an area of archaeological potential, particularly for, but not limited to,
Prehistoric and Medieval remains. The potential impacts of the development can be mitigated
through a programme of archaeological work. This is in accordance with national and local plan
policy. Relevant Policy - Local Plan ARCH4.

7 No part of the development shall be occupied until the access has been constructed in
accordance with the approved drawing. The access shall thereafter be retained as approved.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic. Relevant Policies - Local
Plan T5, DG1.

8 No development shall commence until a Construction Environmental Management Plan,
containing all relevant Codes of Construction Practice, has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Construction Environmental Management Plan shall
include details of the strategy, standards, control measures and monitoring effects of the
demolition and construction process and shall include:
i) Hours of working and periods of the year;
ii) A layout plan showing how demolition and construction traffic, (including cranes),
materials storage, facilities for operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will be
accommodated during the works;
iii) Hours of deliveries and collections to and from the site;
iv) Site security arrangements, including hoardings and other means of enclosure;
v) Health and safety;
vi) Measures to control dust;
vii) Measures to control noise, including plant noise; and
viii) Details of temporary lighting

Reason: To protect the environmental interests (noise and air quality), the amenities of the area
and for highway safety and convenience. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1, NAP3,T5, T7.

9 No part of the development shall be occupied until vehicle parking and turning space has been
provided, surfaced and marked out in accordance with the approved drawing. The space
approved shall be kept available for parking and turning in association with the development.
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to
reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and
to highway safety, and to facilitate vehicles entering and leaving the highway in forward gear.
Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1.

10 No part of the development shall be occupied until covered and secure cycle parking facilities
have been provided in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. These facilities shall thereafter be kept available for the
parking of cycles in association with the development at all times.
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to
encourage the use of alternative modes of transport. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T7, DG1

11 No part of the development shall be occupied until a refuse bin storage area and recycling
facilities have been provided in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These facilities shall be kept available for
use in association with the development at all times.
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate facilities that allow it to be
serviced in a manner which would not adversely affect the free flow of traffic and highway safety
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and to ensure the sustainability of the development. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5, DG1.
12 The existing vehicular access to the site off Harrow Lane shall be stopped up and abandoned

immediately upon the new access being first brought into use. The footways and verge shall be
reinstated before the development is first occupied in accordance with details that have first been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the amenities of the area. Relevant Policies -
Local Plan T5, DG1.

13 Prior to any equipment, machinery or materials being brought onto the site, details of the
measures to protect, during construction, the trees shown to be retained on the approved plan,
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved
measures shall be implemented in full prior to any equipment, machinery or materials being
brought onto the site, and thereafter maintained until the completion of all construction work and
all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been permanently removed from the site.
These measures shall include fencing in accordance with British Standard 5837. Nothing shall be
stored or placed in any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within
those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made.
Reason: To protect trees which contribute to the visual amenities of the site and surrounding
area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1, N6.

14 All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development, or in
accordance with a programme first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and
retained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To ensure satisfactory landscaping of the site in the interests of visual amenity.
Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

15 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

Informatives

1 The applicant should be aware the permitted hours of construction working in the Authority are
as follows: Monday - Friday 08.00 - 18.00; Saturdays 08.00 - 13.00 and no working on Sundays
or Bank Holidays.
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Block A Floor Plans 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 

Block A Elevations 
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Block B Ground & 1st Floor Plans 
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Block B 2nd Floor & Roof Plans 
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Block B Elevations 
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